FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 5-97)

OMR No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

06-21-1999

Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼

101070585

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ONLY

6824

To the Foliotable commissioner of Fatering and S	ase record the attached original documents of copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): JUN 1 6 1999 PAUL R. LABUTE Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 2 No	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: CHEMICAL COMPUTING GROUP INC. Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Street Address: 1255 University Street Suite 1600 Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3B 3X3 City:State:ZIP: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ¾ No In, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
(09/252,912)	ached? ☐ Yes ૐ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Glen L. Gross, Esquire Name: SHLESINGER, ARKWRIGHT & GARVEY LLP Internal Address: Street Address: 3000 South Eads Street City: Arlington State: VA ZIP: 22202	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
the original document. Glen L. Gross	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of June 16,1999 Signature Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

ľ

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, PAUL R. LABUTE, residing at 6053 Durocher, Outremont, Quebec, Canada H2V 3YZ, have invented new, and useful improvements in METHOD FOR DETERMINING DISCRETE QUANTITATIVE

STRUCTURE ACTIVITY RELATIONSHIPS for which I filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the said application having been filed on February 19, 1999, accorded Serial No. 09/252,912.

WHEREAS, CHEMICAL COMPUTING GROUP INC., having a place of business at 1255 University Street, Suite 1600, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3B 3X3, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I, PAUL R. LABUTE hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said CHEMICAL COMPUTING GROUP INC., the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, and said application for Letters Patent and any and all inventions disclosed therein and the entire right title and interest in and to any and all

PATENT REEL: 010029 FRAME: 0240 Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said CHEMICAL COMPUTING GROUP INC., as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said CHEMICAL COMPUTING GROUP INC., its successors and assigns.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said
CHEMICAL COMPUTING GROUP INC. or its representatives any facts
known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal
proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all nonprovisional
divisional, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue
applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause
any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said CHEMICAL
COMPUTING GROUP INC., make all rightful oaths and generally to do
everything possible to aid said CHEMICAL COMPUTING GROUP, INC.,
its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for
said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign
countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands this day of // day _______, 1999.

PAIR TARTIT

PATENT REEL: 010029 FRAME: 0241

RECORDED: 06/16/1999